Clarification queries received and responses given
1.	We assume that the basis of the commission is to review the potential for a Conservation Area in Crewe (as one currently does not exist), define the extents of that potential area (with the relevant stakeholders) then produce a full Conservation Area Appraisal and Management Plan (in accordance with Historic England’s and other guidance/requirements - i.e. https://historicengland.org.uk/images-books/publications/conservation-area-appraisal-designation-management-advice-note-1/ .  If you could confirm that this is an accurate interpretation this would be appreciated. 

ANSWER: That is correct, although it might be a consideration if there are conservation areas and heritage features of note and character for the town.

2.	The sixth paragraph references a design guide, but it is not clear whether it is envisaged that the design guide is part of the commission, and if so the extents of this design guide, please could you clarify what the expectation is in this regard?

ANSWER: The provision of the management plan may provide design guides (or equivalent elements) that provide acceptable principles for developments in Crewe that impact on/could add value to building conservation

3.	Could you clarify what existing information exists and whether any review of existing buildings has been undertaken to date?  We are aware that the local history society and others have been active in promoting the town’s historic buildings and some consultation has (we understand) been undertaken.

ANSWER: Crewe Town Council holds a Local Heritage Asset Register which identifies buildings of possible heritage significance. Some of the register has been scored using a matrix. The intention is to use this register to highlight buildings to be nominated for Local Listing or Statutory Listing. The task is not complete and it is not possible to complete it before the conservation area tender is awarded. In addition, Crewe Town Council commissioned a Conservation Management Plan for the 50 phase 2 Railway Cottages that survive in the town. The CMP has detailed research into the significance of these buildings and touches on the wider significance of the town’s railway structures. 

4.	There is a minimum turnover of £250k set for applicants.  We have considerable experience developing projects like this for local authorities across the UK and are currently leading projects with budgets in excess of £150k fees but would not qualify for this as our turnover is typically around £120-170k. We feel this threshold excluded SMEs and micro-entities like ourselves who would be well positioned to take on projects of this scale.  Would you be willing to amend this? We can provide audited accounts and a statement from our accountants detailing our operations that demonstrate we operate projects around of this scale on a regular basis.

ANSWER: The threshold is set to ensure applicant bodies are of a scale to accommodate the mix of experience and expertise required as well as the necessary capacity to deliver a complex review of built heritage and conservation. If you have a current order book evidenced to be in excess of £250,000 we can take this as achieving the threshold.

5.	Is there a maximum word count to respond to the seven quality questions? It suggests 600 words, 4200 words total in the template.

ANSWER: No maximum word count

6.	Is there a particular reason why there a large number of questions to assess the quality of the bid (7), but quality it is weighted very low in terms of marking assessment 50%?  We would typically expect quality to be marked around 70% (or higher), otherwise, it is our experience that the lowest fee tends to trump the quality of a good team submission.  Given that there is set budget range of £50-70k, would you the council consider raising the quality benchmark to ensure quality is weighted to achieve a better outcome rather than the lowest price?

ANSWER: Qualitative assessment is more nuanced and complex than financial assessment, which requires the more detailed questions to ensure understanding of the submission. The balance of weighting is not expected to change.
